



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

KROENKE SPORTS &  
ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, OUTDOOR  
CHANNEL HOLDINGS, INC.,  
SKYCAM, LLC and CABLECAM, LLC,

Defendants-Below,  
Appellants,

v.

NICOLAS A. SALOMON,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellee.

C.A. No. 225,2020

Court below: Court of Chancery,  
C.A. No. 2019-0858-JTL

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

*Of Counsel:*

Kevin D. Evans  
EVANS LAW PLLC  
5613 DTC Parkway, Suite 850  
Greenwood Village, CO 80111  
(720) 738-3971  
[kdevans@evanspllc.law](mailto:kdevans@evanspllc.law)

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP  
Thomas E. Hanson, Jr. (#4102)  
1000 N. West Street  
Suite 1500  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 300-3447  
[thanson@btlaw.com](mailto:thanson@btlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,  
Appellants*

September 3, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION AND NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
A. Salomon’s Federal Court Lawsuit.....	10
B. JAMS Arbitration Based On Salomon’s Theft Of Appellants’ Property .....	11
C. Salomon’s Fifth Circuit Appeal And Admission Of Insolvency .....	14
D. Salomon’s “Counterclaims” Before JAMS.....	14
E. Domestication Of California State Court Judgment Against Salomon.....	15
F. Salomon’s Second Bite At The Apple In The Court Of Chancery .....	16
G. Appellants, Not Salomon, Were Entitled To Summary Judgment .....	18
H. Salomon Was Awarded Unreasonable Amounts Of Attorneys’ Fees.....	19
1. Salomon Sought Inflated and Unreasonable Fees for the Arbitration .....	20
2. Salomon’s Fees for the Texas Action Were Excessive and Duplicative .....	21
3. Salomon’s Fees for the California Action Were Excessive.....	23
4. Salomon’s Indemnification Request Also was Excessive and Unreasonable.....	23
IV. ARGUMENT .....	26

A.	Salomon’s Purported Undertakings Were Illusory And Fraudulent.....	26
1.	First Question.....	26
2.	Scope of Review .....	26
3.	Merits of the Argument.....	27
B.	Advancement Under These Unique Circumstances Is Against Public Policy.....	33
1.	Second Question.....	33
2.	Scope of Review .....	33
3.	Merits of the Argument.....	33
C.	Did Genuine Issues Of Material Fact Preclude Entry Of Summary Judgment.....	36
1.	Third Question .....	36
2.	Scope of Review .....	36
3.	Merits of the Argument.....	36
D.	The Attorneys’ Fees Requested By Salomon Should Have Been Substantially Reduced .....	39
1.	Fourth Question.....	39
2.	Scope of Review .....	39
3.	Merits of the Argument.....	40
V.	CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>913 N. Market Street P’ship, L.P. v. Davis</i> , 1998 WL 986007 (Del. Dec. 23, 1998) .....	27
<i>Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F &amp; W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	7, 34
<i>Brooks-McCollum v. Emerald Ridge Serv. Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1752852 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2004) .....	6
<i>In re Central Banking Sys., Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 183692 (Del. Ch. May 11, 1993).....	32
<i>Danenberg v. Fittracks, Inc.</i> , 58 A.3d 991 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	9, 40
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 178 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	8, 9, 40
<i>FDG Logistics LLC v. A&amp;R Logistics Holdings, Inc.</i> , 131 A.3d 842 (Del. Ch. 2016) .....	7, 34
<i>Fillip v. Centerstone Linen Servs., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6671663 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2013).....	28
<i>Fitzgerald v. Cantor</i> , 1999 WL 253215 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 1999) .....	37
<i>Gilbert v. El Paso Co.</i> , 575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990) .....	26, 27
<i>Hamad v. Zhili</i> , 2010 WL 2352051 (Cal. Ct. App. June 14, 2010).....	31
<i>Jackson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 423 (W.D. Wash. 2002) .....	11
<i>Kainos Evolve, Inc. v. InTouch Techs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 7373796 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2019).....	34

<i>Kuang v. Cole Nat'l Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1921249 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2004) .....	9, 40, 41
<i>Mahani v. EDIX Media Gp., Inc.</i> , 935 A.2d 242 (Del. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Majkowski v. Am. Imaging Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 913 A.2d 572 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	35
<i>Mobile Oil Corp. v. Wroten</i> , 303 A.2d 698 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 315 A.2d 728 (Del. 1973) .....	6, 29
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 849 A.2d 931 (Del. 2004) .....	26, 27
<i>Mullen v. Rice</i> , 2009 WL 1478100 (Cal. Ct. App. May 26, 2009) .....	31
<i>Patton v. 24/7 Cable Co., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1092147 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 30, 2013) .....	37, 38
<i>SLMSOFT.com, Inc. v. Cross Country Bank</i> , 2003 WL 1769770 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 2, 2003) .....	37
<i>Townley v. Dayon</i> , 1996 WL 769345 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 23, 1996) .....	37
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 504 F.3d 561 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Vanaman v. Milford Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 272 A.2d 718 (Del. 1970) .....	8, 37
<i>Vituli v. Carrols Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5157215 (Del. Super. Ct. May 1, 2015) .....	31
<i>White v. Curo Texas Holdings, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1369332 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2017) .....	8, 40
<i>Winner Acceptance Corp. v. Return on Capital Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 5352063 (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 2008) .....	6, 30

*Wong v. USES Holding Corp.*,  
2016 WL 769043 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2016) .....6

*Xyngular Corp. v. Schenkel*,  
200 F. Supp. 3d 1273 (D. Utah 2016), *aff'd*, 890 F.3d 868 (10th  
Cir. 2018) .....11

**Statutes**

8 *Del. C.* § 145(e).....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....31

California Comprehensive Data Access And Fraud Act .....13
